Wigan

Request
I would like to know:

1) How many roadside vehicle emissions checks in air quality management areas (AQMA) have been
conducted in the past five years?

2) How many fixed fines have been given to drivers whose vehicles do not comply with the above
emissions limits in the past five years?

3) How many fines have been issued for unauthorised chimney smoke within a smoke control area under
the The Clean Air Act 1993 in the past five years?

4) How many complaints have been made regarding unauthorised chimney smoke in the past five years?

Response

1) 0

2) 0

3) 0

4) This has not been logged separately to any other air pollution complaint such as burning, fumes, dust
in the past however, in the past 12 months it has been separated into its own category. The below
results are the best we can supply.

Smoke, Burning, Dust, Fumes, Odour
(all recorded as Air Pollution) *

2017 575
2018 667
2019 618
2020 835

Smoke in a smoke control area

2021 6
2022 10



